that for the purposes of modelling we have adopted a generic average BLV per unit.  The

identified land supply comprises largely pre-developed sites, as such there is likely to be a

range of BLV’s applicable, even assuming these were all based on an EUV plus approach.

Consequently, it is important to assess if the development scenario tested is capable of

generating a surplus residual value before deducting the BLV.

Policy Compliance

6.3 The first line entry results reference the baseline appraisal reflecting full compliance with the

Policy Targets set out in the draft Local Plan.  It can be seen that 43% of strategic sites

generate a positive residual value a percentage which stays at 43% when allowing for BLV.

As can be seen from Section 2 that some 46% of housing numbers are located within strategic

sites. Our analysis suggests that 20% of housing overall would be viable just within the

strategic sites at a policy compliant affordable housing level, housing mix and tenure split.

Level of Affordable

Housing Modelled

Affordable

Tenure

Sensitivity

Tested

Viable

Strategic

Sites

Overall

Numbers

Viable

Sites

Viable

Strategic

Sites

Overall

Numbers

Viable

Sites

Policy Compliance 62/38 Tenure 43% 58% 43% 30%

Nil Affordable 62/38 Tenure 43% 73% 43% 73%

20% AH 50/50 Tenure 43% 73% 43% 67%

Policy Compliance 62/38 Tenure Sales Values + 5% 43% 64% 43% 52%

Policy Compliance 62/38 Tenure Sales Values -5% 43% 52% 0% 6%

20% AH 50/50 Tenure Sales Values + 5% 43% 73% 43% 73%

20% AH 50/50 Tenure Sales Values -5% 43% 73% 14% 39%

Policy Compliance 62/38 Tenure Profit 17.5% GDV 43% 61% 43% 48%

Policy Compliance 62/38 Tenure Profit 15% GDV 43% 61% 43% 55%

20% AH 50/50 Tenure Profit 17.5% GDV 43% 73% 43% 73%

20% AH 50/50 Tenure Profit 15% GDV 43% 73% 43% 73%

Policy Compliance 62/38 Tenure Build Cost +5% 43% 52% 0% 6%

Policy Compliance 62/38 Tenure Build Cost -5% 43% 61% 43% 55%

20% AH 50/50 Tenure Build Cost +5% 43% 73% 43% 48%

20% AH 50/50 Tenure Build Cost -5% 43% 73% 43% 73%

Residual Value Overall Surplus

   Local Plan Testing Report

November 2024 39 | Page

BPS Chartered Surveyors

6.4 Overall, 58% of all appraisals produce positive residual values which falls to 30% when

allowing for BLV.

6.5 Noting that we have highlighted that nationally, development starts and completions are at a

low level and that our analysis suggests the current market is towards the bottom of the

economic cycle, we consider this to be a relatively high percentage.

Nil Affordable Housing

6.6 It is apparent that the numbers of viable strategic sites do not change even without an

[…]

RG2 30% 62% -5% 0% 20% £428,512 £807,450 -£378,938

RG4 30% 62% -5% 0% 20% £860,191 £807,450 £52,741

RG6 30% 62% -5% 0% 20% £403,409 £807,450 -£404,041

RG30 30% 62% -5% 0% 20% £203,102 £807,450 -£604,348

RG31 30% 62% -5% 0% 20% £258,761 £807,450 -£548,689

Very small

RG1 30% 62% -5% 0% 20% -£313,266 £188,405 -£501,671

RG2 30% 62% -5% 0% 20% £8,448 £188,405 -£179,957

RG4 30% 62% -5% 0% 20% £120,031 £188,405 -£68,374

RG6 30% 62% -5% 0% 20% £33,930 £188,405 -£154,475

RG30 30% 62% -5% 0% 20% -£22,155 £188,405 -£210,560

RG31 30% 62% -5% 0% 20% -£15,660 £188,405 -£204,065

Micro

RG1 30% 62% -5% 0% 20% -£70,379 £53,830 -£124,209

RG2 30% 62% -5% 0% 20% -£69,389 £53,830 -£123,219

RG4 30% 62% -5% 0% 20% -£36,739 £53,830 -£90,569

RG6 30% 62% -5% 0% 20% -£77,205 £53,830 -£131,035

RG30 30% 62% -5% 0% 20% -£85,890 £53,830 -£139,720

RG31 30% 62% -5% 0% 20% -£76,778 £53,830 -£130,608

Reading viability scenarios

   Local Plan Testing Report

November 2024 6 | Page

BPS Chartered Surveyors

Sensitivity Testing 20% Affordable Housing +5% Sales Value Growth

Typologies Affordable (%) Social Rent (%) Sales values (%) Build costs (%) Developers profit (%) Residual Value BLV Surplus/Deficit

Strategic

RG1, Cattle Market 20% 50% 5% 0% 20% -£14,031,522 £18,759,755 -£32,791,277

RG1, Forbury Retail Park 20% 50% 5% 0% 20% -£27,605,615 £36,765,890 -£64,371,505

RG1, Hoiser Street 20% 50% 5% 0% 20% -£14,249,257 £18,840,500 -£33,089,757

RG1, North of Station (remainder) 20% 50% 5% 0% 20% -£19,213,248 £25,515,420 -£44,728,668

RG2, Land at Madejski Stadium, Shooters way 20% 50% 5% 0% 20% £35,311,761 £16,633,470 £18,678,291

RG2, Land North of Manor Farm Road 20% 50% 5% 0% 20% £57,928,542 £27,453,300 £30,475,242

RG2, South of Elgar Road Major Opportunity area 20% 50% 5% 0% 20% £28,385,170 £13,457,500 £14,927,670

Large

RG1 20% 50% 5% 0% 20% -£6,614,902 £8,747,375 -£15,362,277

RG2 20% 50% 5% 0% 20% £18,470,565 £8,747,375 £9,723,190

RG4 20% 50% 5% 0% 20% £24,439,879 £8,747,375 £15,692,504

RG30 20% 50% 5% 0% 20% £15,449,177 £8,747,375 £6,701,802

Medium

RG1 20% 50% 5% 0% 20% -£2,096,095 £2,691,500 -£4,787,595

RG2 20% 50% 5% 0% 20% £5,381,617 £2,691,500 £2,690,117

RG30 20% 50% 5% 0% 20% £4,475,463 £2,691,500 £1,783,963

RG31 20% 50% 5% 0% 20% £4,735,688 £2,691,500 £2,044,188

Small

RG1 20% 50% 5% 0% 20% -£479,998 £807,450 -£1,287,448

RG2 20% 50% 5% 0% 20% £1,275,953 £807,450 £468,503

RG4 20% 50% 5% 0% 20% £1,756,270 £807,450 £948,820

RG6 20% 50% 5% 0% 20% £1,251,315 £807,450 £443,865

RG30 20% 50% 5% 0% 20% £1,026,245 £807,450 £218,795

RG31 20% 50% 5% 0% 20% £1,090,366 £807,450 £282,916

Very small

RG1 20% 50% 5% 0% 20% -£76,977 £188,405 -£265,382

RG2 20% 50% 5% 0% 20% £705,675 £188,405 £517,270

RG4 20% 50% 5% 0% 20% £921,913 £188,405 £733,508

RG6 20% 50% 5% 0% 20% £762,999 £188,405 £574,594

RG30 20% 50% 5% 0% 20% £642,137 £188,405 £453,732

RG31 20% 50% 5% 0% 20% £665,484 £188,405 £477,079

Micro

RG1 20% 50% 5% 0% 20% -£22,570 £53,830 -£76,400

RG2 20% 50% 5% 0% 20% £254,984 £53,830 £201,154

RG4 20% 50% 5% 0% 20% £318,738 £53,830 £264,908

RG6 20% 50% 5% 0% 20% £239,812 £53,830 £185,982

RG30 20% 50% 5% 0% 20% £222,720 £53,830 £168,890

RG31 20% 50% 5% 0% 20% £230,757 £53,830 £176,927

Reading viability scenarios

   Local Plan Testing Report

November 2024 7 | Page

BPS Chartered Surveyors

Sensitivity Testing 20% Affordable Housing -5% Sales Value Growth

Typologies Affordable (%) Social Rent (%) Sales values (%) Build costs (%) Developers profit (%) Residual Value BLV Surplus/Deficit

Strategic

RG1, Cattle Market 20% 50% -5% 0% 20% -£28,999,808 £18,759,755 -£47,759,563

RG1, Forbury Retail Park 20% 50% -5% 0% 20% -£56,918,293 £36,765,890 -£93,684,183

RG1, Hoiser Street 20% 50% -5% 0% 20% -£29,265,353 £18,840,500 -£48,105,853

RG1, North of Station (remainder) 20% 50% -5% 0% 20% -£39,540,854 £25,515,420 -£65,056,274

[…]

RG2 30% 62% 0% -5% 20% £1,292,449 £807,450 £484,999

RG4 30% 62% 0% -5% 20% £1,748,447 £807,450 £940,997

RG6 30% 62% 0% -5% 20% £1,267,579 £807,450 £460,129

RG30 30% 62% 0% -5% 20% £1,059,890 £807,450 £252,440

RG31 30% 62% 0% -5% 20% £1,114,781 £807,450 £307,331

Very small

RG1 30% 62% 0% -5% 20% -£145,744 £188,405 -£334,149

RG2 30% 62% 0% -5% 20% £212,471 £188,405 £24,066

RG4 30% 62% 0% -5% 20% £332,559 £188,405 £144,154

RG6 30% 62% 0% -5% 20% £237,715 £188,405 £49,310

RG30 30% 62% 0% -5% 20% £172,363 £188,405 -£16,042

RG31 30% 62% 0% -5% 20% £188,673 £188,405 £268

Micro

RG1 30% 62% 0% -5% 20% -£19,435 £53,830 -£73,265

RG2 30% 62% 0% -5% 20% -£8,973 £53,830 -£62,803

RG4 30% 62% 0% -5% 20% £23,290 £53,830 -£30,540

RG6 30% 62% 0% -5% 20% -£16,674 £53,830 -£70,504

RG30 30% 62% 0% -5% 20% -£25,289 £53,830 -£79,119

RG31 30% 62% 0% -5% 20% -£16,224 £53,830 -£70,054

Reading viability scenarios

   Local Plan Testing Report

November 2024 14 | Page

BPS Chartered Surveyors

Sensitivity Testing 20% Affordable Housing +5% Increase in Build Costs

Typologies Affordable (%) Social Rent (%) Sales values (%) Build costs (%) Developers profit (%) Residual Value BLV Surplus/Deficit

Strategic

RG1, Cattle Market 20% 50% 0% 5% 20% -£30,943,763 £18,759,755 -£49,703,518

RG1, Forbury Retail Park 20% 50% 0% 5% 20% -£60,729,604 £36,765,890 -£97,495,494

RG1, Hoiser Street 20% 50% 0% 5% 20% -£31,225,962 £18,840,500 -£50,066,462

RG1, North of Station (remainder) 20% 50% 0% 5% 20% -£42,198,546 £25,515,420 -£67,713,966

RG2, Land at Madejski Stadium, Shooters way 20% 50% 0% 5% 20% £16,910,697 £16,633,470 £277,227

RG2, Land North of Manor Farm Road 20% 50% 0% 5% 20% £27,618,861 £27,453,300 £165,561

RG2, South of Elgar Road Major Opportunity area 20% 50% 0% 5% 20% £13,533,701 £13,457,500 £76,201

Large

RG1 20% 50% 0% 5% 20% -£14,497,301 £8,747,375 -£23,244,676

RG2 20% 50% 0% 5% 20% £8,767,244 £8,747,375 £19,869

RG4 20% 50% 0% 5% 20% £14,471,769 £8,747,375 £5,724,394

RG30 20% 50% 0% 5% 20% £5,882,874 £8,747,375 -£2,864,501

Medium

RG1 20% 50% 0% 5% 20% -£4,519,910 £2,691,500 -£7,211,410

RG2 20% 50% 0% 5% 20% £2,438,146 £2,691,500 -£253,354

RG30 20% 50% 0% 5% 20% £1,572,017 £2,691,500 -£1,119,483

RG31 20% 50% 0% 5% 20% £1,815,022 £2,691,500 -£876,478

Small

RG1 20% 50% 0% 5% 20% -£1,231,436 £807,450 -£2,038,886

RG2 20% 50% 0% 5% 20% £412,016 £807,450 -£395,434

RG4 20% 50% 0% 5% 20% £868,013 £807,450 £60,563

RG6 20% 50% 0% 5% 20% £387,145 £807,450 -£420,305

RG30 20% 50% 0% 5% 20% £179,456 £807,450 -£627,994

RG31 20% 50% 0% 5% 20% £234,347 £807,450 -£573,103

Very small

RG1 20% 50% 0% 5% 20% -£260,998 £188,405 -£449,403

RG2 20% 50% 0% 5% 20% £437,177 £188,405 £248,772

RG4 20% 50% 0% 5% 20% £645,976 £188,405 £457,571

RG6 20% 50% 0% 5% 20% £485,105 £188,405 £296,700

RG30 20% 50% 0% 5% 20% £382,856 £188,405 £194,451

RG31 20% 50% 0% 5% 20% £406,519 £188,405 £218,114

Micro

RG1 20% 50% 0% 5% 20% -£73,513 £53,830 -£127,343

RG2 20% 50% 0% 5% 20% £170,661 £53,830 £116,831

RG4 20% 50% 0% 5% 20% £235,188 £53,830 £181,358

RG6 20% 50% 0% 5% 20% £155,258 £53,830 £101,428

RG30 20% 50% 0% 5% 20% £138,028 £53,830 £84,198

RG31 20% 50% 0% 5% 20% £146,158 £53,830 £92,328

Reading viability scenarios

   Local Plan Testing Report

November 2024 15 | Page

BPS Chartered Surveyors

Sensitivity Testing 20% Affordable Housing -5% Decrease in Build Costs

Typologies Affordable (%) Social Rent (%) Sales values (%) Build costs (%) Developers profit (%) Residual Value BLV Surplus/Deficit

Strategic

RG1, Cattle Market 20% 50% 0% -5% 20% -£12,097,567 £18,759,755 -£30,857,322

RG1, Forbury Retail Park 20% 50% 0% -5% 20% -£23,794,304 £36,765,890 -£60,560,194

RG1, Hoiser Street 20% 50% 0% -5% 20% -£12,298,648 £18,840,500 -£31,139,148

RG1, North of Station (remainder) 20% 50% 0% -5% 20% -£16,565,556 £25,515,420 -£42,080,976